and be treated as a separate school for the purposes of assessing the performance of the remote 

charter academy pursuant to G.S. 115C-12(9)c1., 115C-83.15, 115C-218.94, and 115C-218.95." 

SECTION 11.  For the 2025-2027 fiscal biennium, the Department of Public 

Instruction shall use eighty-two thousand one hundred dollars ($82,100) per fiscal year of lapsed 

salary funds to provide dedicated operating funds for the Charter Schools Review Board, 

including funds for meeting expenses, non-employee travel and subsistence reimbursement, and 

legal services. Notwithstanding G.S.